

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

SPECIAL PROVISIONS – GEORGIA

COVERAGES

F. Other Coverages

10. Collapse

In Forms **DP 00 02** and **DP 00 03**, Paragraph **c.(2)** is replaced by the following:

- (2) A part of a building that is standing, even if it has separated from another part of the building. However, if any part of the interior dwelling building separates from another part of the interior of the dwelling building, with the result that any part of the interior dwelling building cannot be occupied for its intended purpose, it would be considered to be in a state of collapse.

PERILS INSURED AGAINST

In Form **DP 00 02**, Paragraph **12.b.(1)** is replaced by the following:

12. Accidental Discharge Or Overflow Of Water Or Steam

b. This peril does not include loss:

- (1) To a building caused by constant or repeated seepage or leakage of water or steam over a period of weeks, months or years unless such seepage or leakage of water or steam and the resulting damage is unknown to you and is hidden within the walls or ceilings or beneath the floors or above the ceilings of a structure.

In Form **DP 00 03**, Paragraph **A.2.c.(7)** is replaced by the following:

A. Coverage A – Dwelling And Coverage B – Other Structures

2. We do not insure, however, for loss:

c. Caused by:

- (7) Constant or repeated seepage or leakage of water or steam over a period of weeks, months or years from within a plumbing, heating, air conditioning or automatic fire protective sprinkler system or from a household appliance, unless such seepage or leakage of water or steam and the resulting damage is unknown to you and is hidden within the walls or ceilings or beneath the floors or above the ceilings of a structure.

For purposes of this provision, a plumbing system or household appliance does not include a sump, sump pump or related equipment or a roof drain, gutter, downspout or similar fixtures or equipment.

GENERAL EXCLUSIONS

Paragraph **8. Intentional Loss** is replaced by the following:

8. Intentional Loss

- a. Intentional loss means any loss arising out of any act you or any person or organization named as an additional insured commits or conspires to commit with the intent to cause a loss.

In the event of such loss, neither you nor any such person or organization is entitled to coverage, even those who did not commit or conspire to commit the act causing the loss.

- b. However, this exclusion will not apply to deny payment to an innocent insured victim of family violence if the loss:
 - (1) Arose out of family violence; and
 - (2) Is caused by the intentional act of an insured person against whom a family violence complaint is brought for the act causing the loss.
- c. If we pay a claim pursuant to Paragraph **8.b.**, our payment to the innocent co-insured is limited to that insured's insurable interest in the property. In no event will we pay more than the Limit of Liability.

(This is Exclusion **A.8.** in Forms **DP 00 01** and **DP 00 03.**)

CONDITIONS

In Forms **DP 00 02** and **DP 00 03:**

The lead-in paragraph in Paragraph **E. Loss Settlement** is replaced by the following:

In this Condition **E.**, the terms "cost to repair or replace" and "replacement cost" do not include:

- 1. Any compensation for actual or perceived reduction in the market value of any property; or
- 2. The increased costs incurred to comply with the enforcement of any ordinance or law, except to the extent that coverage for these increased costs is provided in Other Coverage **F.12. Ordinance Or Law.**

Covered property losses are settled as follows:

N. Mortgage Clause

Paragraph **N.3.** is replaced by the following:

- 3. If we decide to cancel or not to renew this Policy, the mortgagee will be notified at least 30 days before the date cancellation or nonrenewal takes effect. If the Policy has been in effect for less than 60 days or is cancelled for nonpayment of premium, the mortgagee will be notified at least 10 days before the date cancellation takes effect.

(This is Condition **O.** in Form **DP 00 01.**)

P. Cancellation

In Condition **P. Cancellation**, Paragraphs **1.**, **2.**, **2.a.**, **2.b.**, **2.c.** and **4.** are replaced by the following:

- 1. You may cancel this Policy at any time by returning it to us or by letting us know in writing of the date cancellation is to take effect, subject to the following:

- a. If only your interest is affected, the effective date of cancellation will be the later of the following:

- (1) The date we receive your notice of cancellation; or
- (2) The date specified in the notice.

However, upon our receipt of your notice of cancellation, we may waive the requirement that the notice state the future effective date of cancellation, as provided in either **1.a.(1)** or **1.a.(2)** above, by confirming to you in writing the date and time of cancellation.

- b. If by statute, regulation or contract, this Policy may not be cancelled unless notice is given to a governmental agency, mortgagee or other third party, we will mail or deliver at least 10 days' notice to you and the third party as soon as practicable after receiving your request for cancellation.

Our notice will state the effective date of cancellation, which will be the later of the following:

- (1) 10 days from the date of mailing or delivering our notice; or
- (2) The effective date of cancellation stated in your notice to us.

- 2. We may cancel this Policy only for the reasons stated below by letting you know in writing of the date cancellation takes effect. This cancellation notice, together with our reasons for cancellation, may be delivered to you, or mailed to you at your last known mailing address. A receipt provided by, or such other evidence of mailing as prescribed or accepted by, the U.S. Postal Service will be sufficient proof of notice.

- a. When you have not paid the premium, whether payable to us or to our agent, we may cancel at any time by letting you know at least 10 days before the date cancellation takes effect.

- b. When this Policy has been in effect for 60 days or less and is not a renewal with us, we may cancel for any reason by letting you know at least 10 days before the cancellation effective date takes effect.
- c. When this Policy has been in effect for more than 60 days, or at any time if it is a renewal with us, we may cancel only for one or more of the following reasons:
 - (1) Upon discovery of fraud, concealment of a material fact, or material misrepresentation made by, or with the knowledge of, any person insured under this Policy in obtaining this Policy, continuing the Policy or presenting a claim under this Policy;
 - (2) Upon the occurrence of a change in the risk which substantially increases any hazard insured against; or
 - (3) Upon the violation, by you or any person insured under this Policy, of any of the material terms or conditions of this Policy.

This can be done by letting you know at least 30 days before the date cancellation takes effect.

- 4. If the return premium is not refunded with the notice of cancellation or when this Policy is returned to us, we will refund it no later than the date cancellation takes effect.

(This is Condition **Q.** in Form **DP 00 01.**)

Condition **Q. Nonrenewal** is replaced by the following:

Q. Nonrenewal

We may elect not to renew this Policy. We may do so by delivering to you, or mailing to you at your last known mailing address, and to any lienholders named in the Policy, written notice, together with our reasons for nonrenewal, at least 30 days before the expiration date of this Policy.

A receipt provided by, or such other evidence of mailing as prescribed or accepted by, the U.S. Postal Service will be sufficient proof of notice.

(This is Condition **R.** in Form **DP 00 01.**)

The following condition is added:

Our Right To Recompute Premium

We established the premium for this Policy based on the statements you made in the application for insurance. We have the right to recompute the premium if we later obtain information which affects the premium we charged.

All other provisions of this Policy apply.